retrospectively in 2018/19 and utilised the exemption not to adjust the comparative information for previous periods.
Consequently, only the opening balance as of 1 May 2018 was adjusted. The application of the new IFRS 9 impairment rules led to
an adjustment of TEUR 377 to the opening balance sheet from the release of the provision for accounts receivable credit risks.
The carrying amount of trade receivables therefore increased from TEUR 157,694 as of 30 April 2018 to TEUR 158,071 as of 1
May 2018.

   Consolidated Financial Statements
Zumtobel Group AG
1 May 2018 to 30 April 2019

 69

There were no other valuation differences. The Group elected to use the option which permits the continued application of the
IAS 39 rules for hedge accounting. For presentation, the valuation categories “classified at FV on initial recognition“, “HFT“ and
“hedge accounting“ are combined into a single category “accounting at fair value“. The valuation categories “L&R“ and “at
amortised cost“ are included in the category “accounting at amortised cost“.

   Classification Carrying amount

in TEUR
IAS 39 IFRS 9  As of

30.04.2018
IFRS 9

Adjustment
As of

01.05.2018

Securities and similar rights

classified at FV on initial
recognition

Accounting at fair value
(FVTPL) 577 0 577

Loans, originated loans and other receivables L&R Accounting at amortised cost 471 0 471

Positive market values of derivatives
held for trading HFT

Accounting at fair value
(FVTPL) 1,628 0 1,628

Trade receivables L&R Accounting at amortised cost 157,694 377 158,071

Cash and cash equivalents Cash Accounting at amortised cost 85,090 0 85,090

Total   245,460 377 245,837

   Classification Carrying amount

in TEUR
IAS 39 IFRS 9  As of

30.04.2018
IFRS 9

Adjustment
As of

01.05.2018

Loans and originated loans  at amortised cost Accounting at amortised cost 213,737 0 213,737

Finance leases at amortised cost Accounting at amortised cost 17,682 0 17,682

Other non-current liabilities classified at FV on initial
recognition

Accounting at fair value
(FVTPL) 355 0 355

Trade payables at amortised cost Accounting at amortised cost 153,758 0 153,758

Negative market values of derivatives
held for trading

HFT Accounting at fair value
(FVTPL) 221 0 221

Negative market values of derivatives
(hedge accounting)

classified at FV on initial
recognition

Accounting at fair value
(FVTOCI) 3,825 0 3,825

Other at amortised cost Accounting at amortised cost 97 0 97

Total   389,675 0 389,675

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers
The IASB issued IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers“ in May 2014. It replaces the existing guidelines for the
recognition of revenue, including IAS 18 “Revenue”, IAS 11 “Construction Contracts” and IFRIC 13 “Customer Loyalty
Programmes“. The new standard presents a comprehensive framework for determining whether, at what amount and at which
time revenue should be recognised.

IFRS 15 defines a uniform, five-step model that is generally applicable to all contracts with customers. It also introduces new
balance sheet positions for contract assets and contract liabilities which can arise through a performance surplus or performance

[…]

Foreign exchange exposure is determined on the basis of general forecast assumptions and not on the basis of specific contracts
and, for this reason, the requirements for hedge accounting are usually not met.

>> Sensitivity analysis
The following information describes the sensitivity of a change in the EUR exchange rate versus other currencies from the
Group’s point of view. The calculations cover all financial instruments reported on the balance sheet as of 30 April 2019 (including
internal financial instruments).

Financial instruments denominated in the relevant functional currency of subsidiaries that are not located in the euro zone do not
represent a risk and are therefore not included in this sensitivity analysis.

A 10% increase or decrease in the value of the euro versus the respective foreign currency as of 30 April 2019 would have had
the following effect on profit after tax and equity based on the most important currency pairs. All other variables (above all
interest rates) were held constant for the analysis. The effects on equity are related to long-term Group loans.

  EUR decrease of 10% EUR increase of 10%

in TEUR Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

EUR - GBP (5,819) (6,388) 5,819 6,388

EUR - USD 516 (401) (516) 401

EUR - CNY 215 (111) (215) 111

The following table shows the effects on derivatives of an exchange rate change of +/- 10%.

in TEUR

Fair value  EUR decrease
of 10%

EUR increase
of 10%

EUR - USD 72 1,027 (933)

EUR - CHF 372 (1838) 1,671

EUR - GBP 14 (1,851) 1682

EUR - AUD 6 (164) 149

EUR - NOK 13 (360) 327

EUR - SEK 28 (128) 117

Raw material price risk
The most important raw materials used by the Zumtobel Group are aluminium, steel and plastic granulate. Fixed-term supply
contracts are concluded wherever possible to minimise the risks arising from unexpected price fluctuations.

Consolidated Financial Statements
Zumtobel Group AG
1 May 2018 to 30 April 2019

124

2.6.12 Segment Reporting

2.6.12.1 Operating segments

The Zumtobel Group has two operating segments which form the basis for corporate management: the Lighting Segment and
the Components Segment. Each segment has its own global product portfolio, sales and production organisation. In the Lighting